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Statement of Case 

 

On January 8, 1946, Frank E. Connor, Business Agent of International Association of Bridge, Structual, 

Ornamental Iron Workers, Local #15, A. F. of L., hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut 

State Board of Labor Relation, hereinafter called the Board, a charge alleging that Hartford Wire Works 

Company, hereinafter called the Company, had engaged in and was engaging in certain unfair labor 

practices as set forth and defined in the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

On said day, there was also filed with the Board a petition in behalf of the Union which alleged that a 

question or controversy had arisen concerning the representation of employees employed by the 

Company as fence erectors, and it was requested that the Board investigate the controversy and certify to 

the parties to representative of the employees pursuant to Section938h of the Act. 

 

On January 24, 1946, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Company alleging in 

substance that the Company had discharged four employees from its employ, Arthur Moselsky, Alfred 

Demers, Donat J. Lessard and Theodore Potocki, on January 7, 1946, and had refused to reinstate them 

for the reason that they had joined the Union. 

 



On February 1, 1946 and February 21, 1946, hearings were held by the Board at the State Office Building, 

Hartford, Connecticut. Both parties appeared at the hearings and were represented by counsel. The 

parties were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. At the first hearing the parties agreed that the Board should 

consider the Complaint in the unfair labor practice case first. This course was followed by the Board. On 

February 1, 1946, at the conclusion of the hearing on the unfair labor practice Complaint, at the 

suggestion of the Board, the Company agreed to reinstate the above named employees on the same terms 

and conditions of employment existing on the termination of their employment on January 7, 1946, and 

the employees agreed and have since returned to work. 

 

The Evidence on Unfair Labor Practice Complaint 

 

The evidence in this case shows that on January 7, 1946, the Company had a fence division in which were 

employed four fence erectors, Arthur Moselsky, Alfred Demers, Donat J. Lessard and Theodore Potocki. 

The hourly rates of pay of the fence erectors were as follows: Moselsky $.95, Potocki and Demers $.90, 

Lessard $1.00. One Colton was in charge of the fence division of the Company, and the testimony of 

William E. Litke, President of the Company, showed that Colton had full power and authority of hiring and 

firing the employees in the fence division. Donat J. Lessard acted as a foreman of the fence erector 

employees. 

 

On January 5, 1946, Moselsky, Lessard and Potocki signed applications for membership in the Union, and 

on January 7, 1946, Alfred Demers signed an application for membership in the Union. 

 

On the morning of January 7, 1946, Frank E. Connor telephoned William E. Litke and informed him that 

the fence erectors had joined his organization (the Union) and that he wanted to confer with Litke 

concerning a contract for the men. 

 

On the afternoon of January 7, while Demers, Lessard and Potocki were working in the shop of the 

Company taking inventory, Colton joined them and inquired whether they had joined the Union, and 

when he was informed that the men had joined the Union, he left them and later returned with Litke. 

There was then a discussion concerning what the men expected to gain by joining the Union and they 

replied, "more wages." Litke inquired what the Union's wages were and Potocki told him that they were 

$1.80 per hour for journeymen and $2.211/4 for foremen. Litke said, turning to Colton, "We had better 

start erecting fences. We can make more money than we can make operating this business.” Lessard then 

replied, "It is a good racket if you can get away with it." Litke then told the men that he could not afford to 

pay $1.80 to the journeymen and that if he had to, he would close the fence division. He then left the 

group. After he had gone, Colton stated to the men something to the effect that they had lost a good job on 

account of joining the Union and directed the men “to make out your time cards,” and he watched the 

men make out their cards at about 2:30 P.M. The said three employees understood Colton's statement to 

make out their time cards as a discharge. The Board finds that Colton by his remark intended to discharge 

the men, and that the men had a right to believe that they were discharged. The evidence shows that 

prior to January 7 that Colton had voiced to different employees statements to the effect that if the men 

joined a Union, that they would be discharged and new employees hired. 

 



Moselsky was not present at the time that the others were discharged, he having been given permission 

by his foreman, Lessard, earlier in the day to visit his father who had been taken to the Hartford Hospital. 

On the afternoon of January 7, Moselsky met Lessard, Potocki and Demers when he was returning to the 

Company's shop from the hospital and he was told by Lessard what had happened, and that all of the men 

had been discharged by Colton because of joining the Union. The following day, January 8, Moselsky went 

to the Company's shop to turn in his time card. He met Colton first who inquired why he had not returned 

to work on January 7. When Moselsky told him that he had met the other men and that they explained to 

him that all the fence erectors had been discharged, Colton did not deny that he had discharged the men. 

Colton merely said that he wanted Moselsky to talk to Litke. It is reasonable under the circumstances for 

the Board to conclude that Colton also intended that Moselsky's employment should be terminated as of 

the time he discharged the others. Though the Company contended throughout the hearing that the men 

had voluntarily quit their jobs and had not been discharged by Colton, it failed to call Colton as a witness 

to tell his version of what happened on January 7, though he was present at the hearing and heard the 

evidence offered by the four named employees. 

 

The evidence further shows that Litke did not know until Tuesday, January 8, that the men considered 

themselves discharged. When he was so informed by Moselsky, he told Moselsky that no one had been 

fired, that there was a mistake in instructions if they thought they had been, and he requested Moselsky 

to get the men together so that he could talk with them. Moselsky reported his talk with Litke to Colton 

and the other men and it was agreed that the men should return to the Company's shop on Wednesday 

morning, January 9, dressed prepared to go to work. 

 

On Wednesday morning the men appeared at the Company's shop and were met by Litke who told them 

that he was glad that they had not considered themselves fired and that the misunderstanding had been 

eliminated. The men were definitely told by Litke that they had not been fired.  When the men were 

informed by Litke that he would not pay them at the Union's rate of wages, the men refused to return to 

their jobs and left the Company's shop. 

 

The evidence shows that the men were offered reinstatement to their jobs on January 9 by Litke on the 

same terms and conditions that prevailed at the time of their discharge, but that the men through error 

and misunderstanding of their rights as members of the Union, and believing that they had a right to be 

paid on the Union's rates of wages, refused to return to their jobs. 

 

Representation Case 

 

The sole issue raised by the Company is the authority of the Union, under its own constitution to receive 

these employees as members and to represent them. The Company concedes that the four employees 

constitute an appropriate bargaining unit and that they have designated the Union as their 

representative. With these facts established, our duty is to certify the Union as the representative. 

 

The Company urges that it is the Board’s responsibility to see to it that employees are placed in the 

proper unions. That is no part of the Board's power or authority. The Board, no more than the employer, 

can tell employees whom to select as their representatives. Our authority is to determine merely whom 

the employees have chosen, once the unit is established as appropriate. 



 

The Company points out that these employees cannot possibly be considered journeymen. All but one 

have had no prior experience as such and have worked for the Company only from 3 to 7 months. But it is 

not our job to determine whether these men are to be classified as journeymen. That will be an issue in 

the parties' negotiations. Our determination does not establish that these men are journeymen. It It 

merely certifies the Union as the employees' representative for purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

Upon the entire record, in addition to the foregoing makes the following findings of fact: 

 

1) On January 7, 1946, Arthur Moselsky, Alfred Demers, Donat J. Lessard and Theodore Potocki were 

discharged by the Company because they had joined the Union. 

 

2) By the discharge of each and all of said men on January 7, 1946, the Company discouraged 

membership in a labor organization of its employees' own choosing, and said discharges 

constitute a violation of Section 937h, subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

3) At the beginning of the work day of January 9, 1946, the Company offered the said discharged 

employees reinstatement to their former jobs on the same terms and conditions existing at the 

time of their discharge on January 7, and the discharged employees refused to accept said offer of 

reemployment. 

 

4) All fence erectors, exclusive of supervisory employees with power to hire and discharge employed 

by the Company constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the 

meaning of Section 938h, subsection 2, of the Act. 

 

5) International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental Iron Workers, Local #15, A. F. of L., is a 

labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes in whole or in part of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid or protection. 

 

6) International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental Iron Workers, Local #15, A. F. of L., has 

been designated and selected as the representative for purposes of collective bargaining by the 

majority within said appropriate unit. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Company in discharging Arthur Moselsky, Alfred Demers, Donat J. Lessard and Theodore 

Potocki, on January 7, 1946, discriminated in regard to hire and tenure and other terms and 

conditions of employment of its employees by discouraging membership in a labor organization of 



its employees’ own choosing, and thereby engaged in and committed an unfair labor practice 

within the meaning of Section 937h, subsection5 of the Act. 

 

2. International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental Iron Workers, Local #15, A. F. of L., is a 

labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h, subsection 9, of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 939h, s 

subsection 5 of the Act, it is hereby 

 

ORDERED, That Hartford Wire Works Company, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

(1) Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Interfering with, restraining, and coercing its employees in any manner in the exercise of 

their rights of self organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain 

collectively through representatives of their own choice, and to engage in concerted 

activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as 

guaranteed by Section 936h of said Act. 

 

(2) Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will effectuate the policies of the Act: 

 

(a) Make whole the said Arthur Moselsky, Alfred Demers, Donat J. Lessard and Theodore 

Potocki, discharged on January 7, 1946 for any loss of pay which each may have suffered by 

reason of his discriminatory discharge by the Company by payment to each of them a sum 

of money equal to that each normally would have earned on January 7 and on January 8, 

1946, had they not been discharged. 

 

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 938h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

CERTIFIED, That International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental Iron Workers, Local #15, A. 

F. of L., has been designated and selected as the representative for the purposes of collective bargaining 

by the majority of the fence erectors, exclusive of supervisory employees with power to hire and 

discharge employed by the Company, and that said Union is the exclusive representative for all such 

employees for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of 

employment or other conditions of employment. 
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